

## BYLAW NO. 9523

### The Smoking Control Amendment Bylaw, 2018

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

#### Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Smoking Control Amendment Bylaw, 2018*.

#### Purpose

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend *The Smoking Control Bylaw, 2004* to prohibit the use of cannabis in public places.

#### Bylaw No. 8286 Amended

3. *The Smoking Control Bylaw, 2004* is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

#### Preamble Amended

4. The Preamble is amended by adding the following after the last paragraph on page 2:

“ And whereas The City of Saskatoon wishes to enact a bylaw to restrict the smoking and vaping of cannabis in public places.”.

#### Section 2 Amended

5. Section 2 is amended:

- (a) by adding the following after clause (a):

“(a.1) “cannabis” means cannabis as defined in *The Cannabis Control (Saskatchewan) Act* and includes any products containing cannabis;” and

- (b) by adding the following after clause (h):

“(h.1) “public place” means a public place as defined by *The Cannabis Control (Saskatchewan) Act* and includes child care facilities and schools as defined by *The Cannabis Control (Saskatchewan) Act*.”.

#### **Section 4 Amended**

6. Subsection 4(2.1) is amended by adding “or cannabis use” after the word “vaping”.

#### **New Section 5.3**

7. The following section is added after Section 5.2:

##### **“Cannabis Smoking Prohibited**

- 5.3 (1) No person shall smoke or vape cannabis in any public place.
- (2) No proprietor of a place or premises mentioned in Subsection 4(1) shall permit persons to smoke or vape cannabis within that place or premises.
- (3) Subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to a child care facility that is a group family child care home or a licensed family child care home during the times that no child care services are being provided in the facility.”

#### **Section 8 Amended**

8. Section 8 is amended by striking out “Subsection 4(1)” and substituting “Subsections 4(1), 5.1(3) and 5.3(2)”.

#### **Section 15 Amended**

9. Section 15 is amended:
- (a) in Subsection 15(1) by striking out “Subsection 5(1) or 5.1(1)” and substituting “Subsections 5(1), 5.1(1) or 5.3(1)”;
- (b) in Subsection 15(2) by striking out “Subsection 5(2) or 5.1(2)” and substituting “Subsections 5(2), 5.1(2) or 5.3(2)”;
- (c) in Subsection 15(6) by striking out “Subsection 5(1) or 5.1(1)” and substituting “Subsections 5(1), 5.1(1) or 5.3(1)”;

